

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, PENOBSCOT COUNTY.

СНАР. 128

sex, who, on the thirtieth day of September, nineteen hundred and thirteen, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of sixty years and who for thirty years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of the preceding section shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of three hundred and seventy-five dollars.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 16, sec. 171; P. L., 1925, c. 36, sec. 2; P. L., 1927, c. 41, sec. 3; relating to persons who may receive a teacher's pension of \$250, amended. Section one hundred and seventy-one of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes as amended by section two of chapter thirty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as amended by section three of chapter forty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by striking out after the words "pension of" in lines seven and eight the words "two hundred fifty dollars" and inserting therein the words 'two hundred and seventy-five dollars,' so that the section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 171. Amount of pension increased to \$275. Any person of either sex who, on the thirtieth day of September, nineteen hundred and thirteen, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of sixty years and who for twenty-five years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation, and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of section one hundred and sixty-nine shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of two hundred and seventy-five dollars.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 128.

An Act Relative to the County Commissioners of Penobscot County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 42; relating to compensation of county commissioners, further amended. Section forty-two of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "twelve hundred dollars" in the fourteenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'seventeen hundred and fifty dollars,' so that said fourteenth line of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Penobscot county increased. 'Penobscot, seventeen hundred and fifty dollars.'

Approved March 23, 1929.